Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NONGFU SPRING CO., LTD.

農夫山泉股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) (Stock Code: 9633)

NOTICE OF H SHARE CLASS MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the H share class meeting (the "**H Share Class Meeting**") of Nongfu Spring Co., Ltd. (the "**Company**") will be held at 11:00 a.m. or immediately after the conclusion of the Domestic Share Class Meeting or any adjournment thereof, whichever is later, at the Lecture Hall of the Company, 1/F, No. 181 Geyazhuang, Xihu District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, the People's Republic of China (the "**PRC**") for the following purposes:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. To consider and if thought fit, approve the amendment to the Articles of Association of the Company.

By Order of the Board Nongfu Spring Co., Ltd. Zhong Shanshan Chairman

Hong Kong 19 April, 2024

Notes:

- (i) For further details regarding the above resolution, please refer to the circular of the Company dated 19 April, 2024.
- (ii) A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his/her/its proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. With respect to any shareholder who has appointed more than one proxy, such proxies may only exercise their voting rights in a poll.
- (iii) In the case of joint holders, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined as that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

- (iv) If you intend to attend the H Share Class Meeting by proxy, you are requested to complete the enclosed form of proxy, and if the form of proxy is signed by a person under a power of attorney or other authority on behalf of the appointor, a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or other authority, and return them to, for holders of H Shares, the Company's H share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, No. 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, as soon as possible but in any event not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the H Share Class Meeting or any adjournment thereof in order for such documents to be valid. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude shareholders from attending and voting at the meeting or any adjournment thereof if they so wish and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (v) For the purpose of determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the H Share Class Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, May 16, 2024 to Tuesday, May 21, 2024 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares can be registered. All transfers documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, May 14 2024.
- (vi) If the "Red" weather disaster warning signal is hoisted at or after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the H Share Class Meeting, the H Share Class Meeting will not be held on Tuesday, May 21, 2024 but will be postponed to a later date and if postponed, the Company will as soon as practicable post an announcement on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.nongfuspring.com).
- (vii) A shareholder or his/her proxy should produce proof of identity when attending the H Share Class Meeting. Where a shareholder is a legal person, the legal representative of that shareholder or the person authorized by its board of directors or other governing body shall produce a copy of the authorization documents of the board of directors or other governing body of such shareholder appointing such person to attend the meeting.
- (viii) Shareholders who attend the H Share Class Meeting shall bear their own travelling and accommodation expenses.

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Zhong Shanshan, Ms. Wu Limin, Mr. Xiang Xiansong and Ms. Han Linyou as executive directors; Mr. Zhong Shu Zi and Ms. Xue Lian as non-executive directors; Mr. Stanley Yi Chang, Mr. Yang, Lei Bob and Mr. Lu Yuan as independent non-executive directors.